management area of the Republic of Indonesia in the fields of catching, 
cultivating, transporting, processing and marketing fish, who does not have a 
SIUP as referred to in Article 26 paragraph (1), shall be punished with a maximum 
prison sentence of 8 (eight) years and a maximum fine of IDR 1,500,000,000.00 
(one billion five hundred million rupiah)." 

“Business Licensing consists of the following sectors: 

a. maritime affairs and fisheries; 

b. agriculture; 

c. forestry; 

Thus, the legal norms violated by the perpetrators of alleged criminal acts of 
fishing without a business permit can be summarized in the following table:

[...]

for imposing punishment on perpetrators of criminal acts.12Article 92 of the 
Fisheries Law formulates criminal sanctions (criminal sentences) as formulated in 
the phrase "shall be punished with imprisonment for a maximum of 8 (eight) 
years and a maximum fine of IDR 1,500,000,000.00 (one billion five hundred 
million rupiah)" 

Upon closer examination, the formulation reveals that the severity of the 
criminal sanctions is formulated with a maximum sentence of eight years' 
imprisonment. Furthermore, the formulation is cumulative due to the use of the 
phrase "and." The maximum fine imposed under this article is IDR